

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA



FILED

03-07-11
04:59 PM

Order Instituting Rulemaking On The
Commission's Own Motion to Require
Interconnected Voice Over Internet Protocol
Service Providers to Contribute to the
Support of California's Public Purpose
Programs.

Rulemaking 11-01-008
(Filed January 13, 2011)

OPENING COMMENTS OF VERIZON AND VERIZON WIRELESS

RUDOLPH M. REYES
711 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94102
Tel: (415) 749-5539
rudolph.reyes@verizon.com

Attorney for Verizon

JOHN T. SCOTT, III
WILLIAM D. WALLACE
1300 I Street, NW - Suite 400 West
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 589-3760
Bill.Wallace@VerizonWireless.com

Attorneys for Verizon Wireless

March 7, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. THE COMMISSION SHOULD NOT AS A POLICY MATTER REQUIRE VOIP PROVIDERS TO COLLECT AND REMIT SUSF SURCHARGES.....	2
1. Taxing New Technologies Will Discourage Investment and Innovation, Contrary to California’s Telecommunications Policy.....	2
2. The Commission Does Not Need to Impose Legacy Telephone Taxes on VoIP Customers as California’s Universal Service Programs Are Stable and Sustainable at Current Finding Levels.	3
B. THE COMMISSION DOES NOT HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO REQUIRE VOIP PROVIDERS TO COLLECT AND REMIT SUSF SURCHARGES.....	5
1. The Moore Act’s Requirements Apply Only to “Telephone Corporations.”.....	5
2. VoIP Providers Are Not “Telephone Corporations.”.....	6
3. The Commission Should Seek Legislative Guidance Given Gaps in Its Legal Authority to Require VoIP Providers to Assess SUSF Surcharges.....	9
III. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

California Public Utilities Commission Decision

D.06-06-010	8
D.08-06-020	3
D.09-07-019	9
Draft Resolution T-17311	4

California Statutes

Pub. Util. Code § 233	6, 7
Pub. Util. Code § 234	6
Pub. Util. Code §§ 270 <i>et seq.</i>	5
Pub. Util. Code § 270(b).....	5
Pub. Util. Code § 709(c).....	3
Pub. Util. Code § 709(e).....	3
Pub. Util. Code §§ 871 <i>et seq.</i>	5
Pub. Util. Code § 871.5(d).....	5
Rev. & Tax Code § 41007(a)(1)	7
Rev. & Tax Code § 41009	7
Rev. & Tax Code § 41019.5(a).....	7
Rev. & Tax Code § 41020(a)(2)	7
Rev. & Tax Code § 41020(b)(1)(C)	7

California Case Law

<i>Brown v. Superior Court</i> (1984) 37 Cal. 3d 477	8
<i>California Mfrs. Assn. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 836	8
<i>Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment & Housing Com.</i> (Cal. Sup. Ct. 1987) 43 Cal. 3d 1379	8
<i>Moyer v. Workmen’s Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1973) 10 Cal.3d 222	8

Other Authorities

Cal. Senate Bill (SB) 1040 (2008), Legislative Counsel’s Digest.....7

Cal. Assembly Bill (AB) 3643 (1994)9

“Surcharges and Taxes” – “CPUC Mandated Telecommunications All-End-
User Surcharges” section of the Commission’s website at
[http://www.cpuc.ca.gov/PUC/Telco/Consumer+Information/surcharge
s.htm](http://www.cpuc.ca.gov/PUC/Telco/Consumer+Information/surcharge
s.htm) [last accessed Mar. 7, 2011]4
